IN THE TWELFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
BROWN COUNTY, OHIO

State of Ohio, ex rel. Varmau FILED Case No. CA2009-02-10
GOURT OF APPEALS
Petitioner '
Vs AUG 43 2009
Sheriff Wenninger

TINA M, MERANDA
Respondggiwn COUNTY. CLERK OF

MNow comes the Respondent Sheriff Dwayne Wenninger (Wenninger), pursuant to Loc. App.
R. 20 (H) and {J) and partially replies to the motion for summary judgment as filed by Petitioner
Varnau (Varnau) as received by counsel for Wenninger on August 12, 2009, Wenninger incorporates
herein the memorandum below. Wenninger will otherwise timely brief the matter was required by the

Loc. App. Rule 20.

Respectfully submitted,

UACH

Gary A. Roserthoffer 0003276
and Patrick L. Gregory

Attorneys for Respondent Wenninger
302 E. Main Street

Batavia, Ohio 45103

(513) 732-0300

MEMORANDUM

On August 12, 2009, Wenninger's counsel received a motion for summary judgment from
counsel for Varnau. Apparently, Varnau has also filed an exhibit packet with the motion as
Wenninger's counsel has received a pleading from Vamau's counsel entitied "Relator's Exhibits filed
in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment and Memorandum in Opposition to Respondent’s
Motion for Summary Judgment”. Some records that had been subpoenaed from the Ohio Board of

Regents are part of Varnau's Exhibit packet. However, the entirety of the records as produced by the



Ohio Board of Regents are not in Varnau's Exhibit packet. Wenninger appends hereto and
incorporates herein by reference the entirety of the records that were produced by the Ohio Board of
Regents as they were received by Wenninger's counsel. The entirety of the records produced by the
Ohio Board of Regents are admissible in this matter and should be considered by the Court. Ohlo
Rule of Evidence 106.

R _'spt-i ly su }rrn__rttad,

Gary A. Rosenhoffer
Attorney for Respondent Wenninger

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

| certify that a copy of this pleading was served by ordinary mail, postage prepaid on August
13, 2009 upon Thomas Eagle, Esq, Attorney for Varnau, 3386 N. State Route 123, Lebanon, Ohio
45036; and a copy was dellvered to the offices of Tina Meranda, Brown County Clerk of Courts and
the office of Brown County Prosecutor Jessica Little on August 1’, 20089.

913 200m f AL -

Gary A. Rosentioffer




BROWN COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS

Court House Square
101 S, Main St.
Georgetown, OH 45121

State of Ohio, ex rel Dennis J. Varmau Case No. CA2009-02-10
Relmtor,
RE TU SUBPOENA
Vs, R N Civil/Criminal (]
Duces Tecum 5¢)
Dwavne Wenninger Grand Jury (8]
Respondent,
SERVICE
STATE OF OHIO Personal a
Residential O
BROWN COUNTY, SS: Certified Mail B
TO:  Ohio Board of Regents 30 East Broad Street, 36th floor

Columbus, OH 43215-3414

You are hereby commanded to pmdum: to Thomas G. Eagle, Esq. 3386 N. State R 123,
Lebanon, Ohio 43036 on or before the 3" day of June A.D., 2009, at 12:00 o'clock noon all of
the following documents:

Duces Tecum:

L Certified copies of each and every educational certificate, diploma, or other
evidence of graduation or completion of any educational program, for Dwayne Lee Wenninger,
DOB: 4-2-1968, to satisfy the requirements imposed by Ohio Revised Code Sections 311.01(B).

2, Certification, or proof of absence of certification—af The Technichron Technical
Institute, as a school authorized to confer degrees by the {} of Regents.

SHERIFF USE ONLY K e
FEES Thomas G. Eagle
Service $ Type of Service WITNESS my hand an (%of said
Mileage $ Court this day of CL‘L_{
TOTALS Date of Service -
INa'e) | Xﬂq =
Cler

Shenff of Brown County, Ohio
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
BROWN COUNTY, OHIO

, Sheriff :
Deputy Clerk r\[\

. Deputy
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180 Main Stroel

Batavia, Ohso 45103 GARY Al
Phera: 513752030 ROSENHOFFER, LLC

Fac 513-722-0648

To: g Ve Crrrmo from: (oA Y

Foe 6|4 Pages: =

Phone: Date: M AG 4, 2003
Re: ce:

O Urgant [ For Review LPlaaso Comment  SGuase Raply [ Plaase Recycle

¢ Comments:
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pf,e;ns,é’ CALL T4 AtcH 10, 2003

INADMISSIBLE
RULES OF EVIDENCE
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
BROWN COUNTY, OHIO

of Ohio : Case No. CRI 2020 2234

: (Judge Ringland)
INADMISSIBLE

- RULES OF EVIDENCE
: AFFIDAVIT OE@MIE
ger CALLENT

Dwayne We

Defe

tioned, do depose and

I, Jamue Callend &@being first duly sworn and

state as follows:
ember 9th, 1992 and [ have

ar of Ohio on J
date;

1. I was admitted to thi

practiced law in this State since 8

> of Representatives representing the

2. | am a member of the Oh

62nd House District and | am presentlerving my fourth term;
3. During the period from [giifary W1 to Decemnber 2003, [ was the
of the Oh

Mdictment and B

Board of Regents serving ex officio;
{ particulars filed 1n this

House of Representatives me

4 [havereviewed t

matter and [ am generallyniliar with the allega made against Dwayne

cd a letter from the Ohio

Wenninger through docurments, I have also rev
Board of Regents dg# Octaber 4, 2002 issued by Shane

affidavit of Lee vack as it is filed in this case. | have alsd
Revised Codedfttion 311.01(B)(9)(b). 1 offer this affidavit based
of my expgfifnce, that is, as a Member of the Ohio House of Reprt

CGarmo as well as the
1wewed Ohio
on the totality

tatives; a
former gifnber of the Ohio Board of Regents; and as an attorney at [N@Jicensed
to pglifice in the State of Ohio;

5. During the periods of time applicable to the facts of this case, tha

Exhibit B
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INADMISSIBLE
RULES OF EVIDENCE
om 1987 when Dwayne Wenninger received his two year diploma from

vichron Technical Institute through December of 1999, the Board of

Profetary School Registration (formerly known as the State Board of Sgiiol

goe Registration) was under the umbrella of the Ohio Board glfepents.

and
Further, 3

Technichro

e time that Dwayne Wenninger received his two year@Bloma from

chnical Institute, proprietary schools were authglied to confer
gndary education diplomas and associate ddifees. In reviewing
istration of Technichron Technical |

ugh August of 1987, the Affig

two year post s8
the Certificate of
from August of 1986
the diploma of Dwayne \g&nninger, it appears to
education met the educatioNgl standards set by B 311.01(B)(%)(b) to run for

Sheriff in 1999 at the time thatWilreceived his
Technical Institute as having two

ute, Inc, as effective
t of Lee Spievack; and

at Dwayne Wenninger’s

Bloma from Technichron

ars of secondary education atan

institution then authorized to confer and diplomas by the Ohio Board of

Regents as the State Board of School pllege Registration funchoned under
the umbrella of the Ohio Board of@fgents time that Dwayne Wenninger

received his two year diploma

the letter that Prd tor Grennan received from

October 4, 2002 over th

6. I would observe

rnature of Shane DeGarmo

the Board of Regents da

ere does that piece of correspS@lence address the
as Technichron Technical Institute,
pute, able to confer two year post second
cates or degrees. The fact is, at the time that D

diploma from Technichon Technical Institute, Inc,, that

is deceiving in that n

at the time periods

fuestion presenteq

education

applicable to th

diplomas, ceg ge Wenninger

titution

obtained
not onj@fas in good standing with the State Board of School and Coli¥
Regifation but was also accredited by the National Association of Trade
wical Schools (NATTS), a national accrediting body. NATTS was listed

e [1 5. Department of Education and, as such was a nationally recogrized

accrediting agency that complies with R.C. 311.09(B)(9)(b) as a comparable
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ency to the Ohio Board of Regents, The NATTS standards would meet oy

exd requirements of the Ohio Board of Regents both at the time tha yne
Wennier received his diploma as well as at present.

7.
311.10(B)(9)(T

at the time thatt

C

didacy as well as

olieve that Dwayne Wenninger met the substance g
the time that he circulated his petitions fo

wetitions were presented to the Browg@Founty Board of

b naught. , Z@M‘V
y/ F

ie Callender

Flections.

Affiant further sa

e
Sworn to and subscribed beige this A0 day of February,

2003.

s L4 - ’ %ﬂ_
Nota blic

R FINE A BRIGGS

N iz - tate of Ohia
My Commles pires Juna 20, 2005
Aacordsd ga County
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RULES OF EVIDENCE



THOMAS F. GRENNAN
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Assistant Prosecutors BROWN COUNTY, OHIO
Tresa Gossett 200 East Cherry Street
Mary McMulien Georgetown, Ohio 45121

Christian Erhardt, Jr.

September 30, 2002

Shane DeGarmo

Ohio Board of Regents

30 East Broad Street

36" Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3414

Re: Technichron Technical Institute

Dear Mr. DeGarmo:

Investigators
Robert W. Gifford
Larry W. Littleton
Victim Advocate

Connie Waltz

937-378-4151
FAX: 937-378-6529

Please advise whether the Ohio Board of Regents has ever authorized Technichron
Technical Institute to confer degrees. Further, please advise if Technichron Technical Institute

was authorized in 1987 to confer degrees by the Board of Regents.

Thank your for your assistance.

Very truly yvo

Thomas F, Grennan
Prosecuting Attomey




JEAMETTE GRASSEIL BROWN, Criain
THOMAT W, NOE VICE CHAIR
GERALD H. GORIOMN, SECRETARY
FOsatitiD | Arsanes

REFRESENTATIVI JAMIE CALLINDIR
STMATUIN ROMERT GARDNER

Oi‘]lc] B{:}ARD T-"'i:.:-'iN KH.UL'IMHIRH
OF REGENTS i .tt{e.“.:’:‘g.f';‘ém'u
VLl LAEAT RIESE

WAL E SCHEY

October 4, 2002

RODERICE G, W CHL, CHANCELLOR

Thomas F. Grennan
Prosecuting Attorney
Brown County, Ohio
200 East Cherry Street
Georgetown, Ohio 45121

Dear Mr. Grennan:

The Ohio Board of Regents has not authorized Technichron Technical Institute to
deliver academic programming in the State of Ohio.

Technichron Technical Institute is a for-profit institution and does not confer
baccalaureate degrees or graduate degrees. As a result this institute does not fall
within the jurisdiction of the Ohio Board of Regents.

Proprietary institutions that offer certificate, diploma, or associate degree programs
are required by Ohio Revised Code §1713.02 to register with the State Proprietary
Board before they are authorized to operate in Ohio. All inquiries about Technichron
Technical Institute should be directed to the State Proprietary Board. Their phone
number 1s (877) 275-4219 and their email address is www.state.oh.us/scr. Il you
have any further questions, please contact me at 614-387-1215 or by email at
sdegarmo@regents.state.oh.us.

Respectfully,

|
Shane DeGarmo
Adminmistrative Assistant

THIS LETTER ACTUALLY SUPPORTS OUR ARGUMENT
THAT TTI WAS NOT UNDER THE OHIO BOARD OF
e i® REGENTS

Y East Boown Strem ¢ 361t FOOR # Cortmamust, Q04321053414 # (6141 466-6000 » fax 1614) 406 5866 # wwwrmgrats sate o s y,:-—-,':',

tlag w aovg
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Se Wednesday, March 19, 2003 10:35 AM

To: ris Frost; janeiger@ag.state.oh.us RU LES OF EVIDENCE
Cc: ison Walters, Jack Connell, myahle@regentis.state.oh.us

Subject: TENEichron Technical Institute

Greetings,

d she provided the
file Board of School
the two centers

il 1890.

Administrative Assistant to John Ware, al the Proprietary Boag
nichron Technical Institute (TTI) initially registered with th
1970 o operate two centers in the Cincinnati area, In 19
also in the Cincinnall area, and remainad in operatig

| spoke with Ruth M
following information,
and College Registratio
merged into a single locat

be Proprietary Board operates under off thei b site and It indicates in

Revised Code that:

| downloaded the rules in whi
Section 3332.05, Part B of the C

horization for an associale degreferificate, or diploma program to an
inn pursuant to

gl of the fee established
plicant has the

e students the kind

The board shall Issue progra
applicant holding a certificate of regis

division (A) of this section upon re
Revised Code and upon determining the

facHities, resources, and facully to prd
minimuam standards of the state board.

ordance with section 3332.07 of the

brogram i proposes to offer and meels the

The state board shall promptly furnish the ORla board glfegents a copy off all applications for issuance or
renewsal of program authorization to offer any assd
degree program. Prior lo the issuance or rene Lich program authorization the state board shall

conduct an on-site visil of the school proposing the p i
A representative of the board of regents shall gl ORte in the visd. Within wenty-one days of the on-site
visit 1he representative of the board of regents shg '
provide the state board with a written state glformmen®ile approval or disapproval of the application

niroduced at the 124th General Assembly
(the second paragraph only) requiring
authorization of associate degree
Career Colleges and Schools was

d College Registration and grant

ot available to view.

web sile. The
ove lhe language &b
lor issuance of renewd
entions that the State Boar®
ace lhe State Board of Schoo
chools and colleges. bul the bill

| also dewnloaded Senate Bill No. 268 from
Regular Session 2001-2002, proposed 10 §
the Proprietary Board to submit applicat
programs. Other documents on the siig
eraated in 1289 by House Bill 153 to
more regulatory authorily over carg

In my conversation with Ms, Myi#&, an employee of nearly ten years al the Pgielary Board, she could not
recall when the Board of Reg was Involved In the approval of associale deile programs. It was her
understanding thal it has gl about fifleen years since a member of the Board Sgllegents accompanied a
raview, citing staff and byt concerns as the reason OBR was no longer involve was also her
understanding that an gilbciate degree granting proprietary institution was exclusivi@wnder the oversight of
the Proprielary Board

yers indicated
ot invaolved at

qister wilh the Board must renew their registralion every two years.
andled by the Proprietary Board and that the Board of Regents does nd
is process.

All institulions tha
that this procesg
any time duri

The origigiiiuestions posed to me by Thomas Grennan, Prosecuting Attorney of Brown County, o, were 1)
if the Eglil of Regents has ever authorized TT1 to confer degrees; and 2) if TT1 was authorized in o
confegdigrees by the Board of Regents. TT1 does not have a Cerlificate of Autherization on file with Board
of FFnts and | could not find any records indicating that a member of the Board of Regents was invol?
willhe initial registration of TT1 in 1970, Furthermore, | could nol find any documentation that would indic
a member of lhe Board of Regents participated In Ihe registration renewal process. Jack suggested tha

1/18/2003
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Dr Ha}rrna Smith, former Administrator of program approval, tosee if s
with the Proprietary Board. | will contact her if you feel
noe pertaining lo this lssue lo everyon

ipated in
riate. | will also
urther guestions, please

associale
provide copies of
contact me,
Thanks,

sShane

INADMISSIBLE
RULES OF EVIDENCE
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Ohio ‘ Board of Regents

Tad Strickland University System af Ohig
Eric D. Fingerhui

Thomas G. Eagle, Esq
3386'N. State Rt 123
Lebanon, Ohio 45036

RE: State of Ohio, ex rel Dennis J. Varnau vs. Dwayne Wenninger

Mr. Eagle,

Attached please find documents responsive to your subpoena. [ apologize for the delay in
responding. Af you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.




